



\$~OS-17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 193/2019**

COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR..... Plaintiff

Through Mr.Pravin Anand, Adv. with
Ms.Achuttam Sree Kumar, Mr.Vivek and
Mr.Akshay Agarwal, Advs.

versus

NIXI & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

15.05.2019

%

IA No. 7152/2019

It has been pointed out that despite the order of this court dated 06.05.2019, the defendant No. 2 has fraudulently now opened a domain name www.colgatepalmolive.in.

For the same reasons as stated in the interim orders dated 06.05.2019, the aforementioned domain name may be blocked by defendant No.1 and transferred to plaintiff No. 2.

The plaintiffs also pray as follows:-

“(ii) An order directing the Defendant No. 1 to provide the Plaintiffs with the name and contact details of the Registrant / owner of the domain www.colgatepalmolive.in: and



(iii) An order directing the Defendant No. 1 to provide the Plaintiffs with the IP addresses from which the domains www.colgateDalmoliveindia.in and www.colgatepalmolive.in were registered; and

(v) An order directing the State Bank of India to freeze the account no. 32076673890 (IFSC Code SBIN0005767) and provide the Plaintiffs with the name and contact details of the account holder, the referral and the complete bank statement;”

The above prayers are allowed.

The application stands disposed of.

JAYANT NATH, J

MAY 15, 2019

rb