



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 193/2019**
COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR.

..... Plaintiff

Represented by: Mr. Saif Khan, Mr. Akshay Agarwal,
Adv.

versus

NIXI & ANR.

..... Defendant

Represented by: Mr. Vakul Sharma, Adv. for D-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **23.08.2019**
I.A. 11497/2019 (u/O. 39 R. 1&2 CPC)

1. Grievance of the plaintiff in the application is that despite repeated orders of this Court unknown people are using the well-known trademark and domain name of the plaintiff with various permutations and combinations and despite this Court having directed defendant No.1 to block domain name www.colgatepalmoliveindia.in clarified vide order dated 6th May, 2019 whereafter this Court vide order dated 15th May, 2019 blocked the domain www.colgatepalmolive.in and transferred it to the plaintiff No.2, the defendants are continuing to infringe the well-known trademark and domain names of the plaintiff and this time the domain name used are www.colpal.in and from the said domain name fabricated and false interview call letters to unwary job seekers for training as e-mails from the plaintiff/ Colgate group of companies are being sent.

CS(COMM) 193/2019

page 1 of 2



2. Notice. Learned counsel for the defendant No.1 accepts notice. He seeks time to file reply affidavit to the application. The same be filed within three weeks. Rejoinder affidavit within one week thereafter.
3. List this application also on 27th September, 2019.
4. Till the next date of hearing defendant No.1 is directed to block the website www.colpal.in.
5. Order dasti.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

AUGUST 23, 2019
‘ga’

CS(COMM) 193/2019

page 2 of 2