



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 193/2019**
COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR.

..... Plaintiff

Represented by: Mr. Saif Khan, Mr. Achuthan
Sreekumar, Mr. Akshay Agarwal,
Adv.

versus

NIXI & ANR.

..... Defendant

Represented by: Mr. Vakul Sharma, Adv. for D-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **27.09.2019**

I.A. 13198/2019 (u/S 151 by D-1)

1. By this application defendant No.1 seeks condonation of delay of 3 days in filing the reply affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application delay of 3 days in filing the reply affidavit is condoned.
3. Application is disposed of.

I.A. 11497/2019 (u/O 39 R 1&2 CPC by P)

1. Despite order dated 26th July, 2019 issuing notices to Oriental Bank of Commerce and State Bank of India, Taimoor Nagar and Vidyut Nagar, Sonbhadra, none appears on behalf of the Bank.
2. As per the service report Oriental Bank of Commerce has already been served, however service has not been affected on the two branches of State Bank of India.

CS(COMM) 193/2019

page 1 of 2



3. Issue fresh notice to the State Bank of India, Taimoor Nagar as also State Bank of India, Vidyut Nagar, Sonbhadra on the plaintiff stating steps through ordinary and dasti process returnable on 21st November, 2019.

4. Reply affidavit on behalf of defendant No.1 is taken on record. Rejoinder affidavit if any be filed within four weeks.

5. List on 21st November, 2019.

I.A. 5399/2019 (u/O 39 R 1&2 CPC by P)

List on 21st November, 2019.

I.A. 13464/2019 (u/O 39 R 1&2 CPC by P)

1. By this application the plaintiff states that the defendant No.2 and its accomplice have gone ahead and registered yet another domain name being www.colgateindia.com on 28th August, 2019 infringing the trademark of the plaintiff as also continuing with the illegal activity of the soliciting unwary job seekers with false and fabricated interview call letters.

2. GoDaddy.com (who is the registrar for the domain name www.colgateindia.com) is directed to block the domain name www.colgateindia.com and transfer the same to the plaintiffs.

3. Application is disposed of.

4. Order dasti.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

SEPTEMBER 27, 2019

‘ga’

CS(COMM) 193/2019

page 2 of 2