



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 193/2019**
COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR.

..... Plaintiff

Represented by: Mr. Pravin Anand, Mr. Saif Khan,
Mr. Achuttan Sreekumar, Mr. Akshay
Agarwal, Advs.

versus

NIXI & ANR. Defendant

Represented by: Mr. Vakul Sharma, Adv. for D-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **24.12.2019**

I.A. 18216/2019 (u/O XXXIX R 1&2 CPC by P)

1. By this application the grievance of the plaintiff is that the unknown defendants are continuing with their illegal and infringing activities. Initially they had got registered the domain name www.colgatepalmoliveindia.in and on being injuncted, they got the domain name www.colgatepalmolive.in registered followed by www.colpal.in and www.colgateindia.com.

2. After all these domain names were directed to be frozen by this Court, the defendant has now got registered another domain name www.hrcolgatepalmolive.com on 14th October, 2019 and has again started its illegal and infringing activities through the said domain name.

3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff also points out that in I.A. 7152/2019 he has filed a copy of the letter head based on the e-mail sent to gullible customers wherein the name of Senior HR was mentioned as V.K. Jain and

CS(COMM) 193/2019

page 1 of 3



2023:04:13574

the photograph of the same person was shown which is now annexed with the communication to a gullible customer and is on page 21 of the present application, however the name of the Senior HR is now changed to Mayank Aggarwal despite the fact that the photograph is the same. In fact in the two e-mails sent, the innocent people seeking employments are being poached to come for interview under the pretext that they are giving interview and are appearing for recruitment to Colgate Palmolive India using the office address of the plaintiff and asking for deposit of money.

4. Issue notice to the defendants. Learned counsel for the defendant No.1 accepts notice.

5. Notice be issued to defendant No.3 and 4 on the plaintiff taking steps through ordinary and dasti process as also through the learned counsel returnable before Court on 21st January, 2020.

6. The defendant No.3 GoDaddy.com is directed to block the domain name www.hrcolgatepalmolive.com and before blocking the said domain name, the defendant No.2 will trace the IP address of the person who has registered the domain name as also find out the details of his bank accounts which will be filed on affidavit before this Court before the next date of hearing.

7. In the meantime Punjab and Sind Bank, G-11, Hauz Khas Branch, New Delhi and Bank of Baroda located at Siri Fort HA Branch, E-22, Hauz Khas Market, New Delhi are directed to freeze Accounts No. 13461000001796 and 22750100010221 respectively and give the details of the person operating the account to this Court before the next date of hearing.

CS(COMM) 193/2019

page 2 of 3



8. Order dasti under the signature of the Court Master.

DECEMBER 24, 2019
'ga'

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

CS(COMM) 193/2019

page 3 of 3