



\$~5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 193/2019 & I.A. 5399/2019, I.A. 11497/2019, I.A.  
18216/2019

COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR. .... Plaintiffs

Represented by: Mr. Saif Khan & Mr. Achuthan Sreekumar,  
Advocates.

versus

NIXI & ANR. .... Defendants

Represented by: Mr. Vakul Sharma, Advocate for D-1.  
Mr. Atul Kr., Advocate for SBI, Taimur  
Nagar Branch.  
Mr. Udairam, Service Manager, SBI,  
Taimur Nagar Branch in person.  
Mr. Mahesh K. Chaudhary, Advocate for  
OBC.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA**

**ORDER**

% **21.01.2020**

1. Mr. Atul Kumar, Advocate who appears on behalf of State Bank of India, Taimur Nagar Branch along with Mr. Udairam, Service Manager, State Bank of India, Taimur Nagar Branch, states that the details of the offending accounts along with the account statement will be handed over to learned counsel for the plaintiffs in the course of the day and the same will be filed before this court along with an affidavit of competent authority within three days.

2. Details have also been received from the Oriental Bank of Commerce, however, a copy thereof will be provided to learned counsel for the plaintiffs.



3. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs submits that details from the Punjab & Sind Bank, Hauz Khas Branch as well as Bank of Baroda located at Siri Fort HA Branch SBI, Hauz Khas Market have also been received. Thus, necessary instructions are required to be now received only from State Bank of India, Vidyut Nagar, Sonbhadra Branch, UP.
4. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs further submits that despite *dasti* notice being served, none appears on behalf of State Bank of India, Vidyut Vihar, Sonbhadra Branch, UP-231222.
5. Affidavit of defendant No.1 has also been filed. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs seeks some time to go through the same and file any counter suggestions with him.
6. Awaiting the service to SBI, Vidyut Nagar, Sonbhadra Branch, UP, UP-231222, issue fresh notice to the Manager of SBI, Vidyut Nagar, Soan Bhadra Branch, UP-231222 for complying with the order dated 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2019, returnable on 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2020.
7. Report of service to defendant Nos.2, 3 & 4 is awaited.
8. Awaiting the report, issue fresh notice to defendant Nos.3 and 4 on the plaintiffs taking steps through ordinary and *dasti* process, registered AD and speed post, returnable on 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2020.

**MUKTA GUPTA, J.**

**JANUARY 21, 2020**  
**‘AA’**