



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 193/2019**

I.A. 5399/2019 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

I.A. 11497/2019 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

I.A. 18216/2019 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC)

COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ORS. Plaintiffs

Represented by: Mr.Achuthan Sreekumar, Advocate.

versus

NIXI & ANR.

..... Defendants

Represented by: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **09.10.2020**

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

I.A. 9067/2020 (under Section 151 CPC-reissuance of notices to defendant Nos.3 and 4 in I.A. Nos.5399/2019, 11497/2019 and 18216/2019-by plaintiff)

1. By this application, the plaintiff seeks re-issuance of notice to defendants No. 3 and 4.
2. Issue notice to defendants No. 3 and 4 on the plaintiff taking steps through e-mail, SMS, WhatsApp, speed post and courier returnable before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 17.12.2020.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

OCTOBER 09, 2020/‘a’