



\$~OS-13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 193/2019 & I.As. 2313-15/2021**

COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR..... Plaintiffs

Through

versus

NIXI & ANR.

..... Defendants

Through

Mr.Vakhl Sharma, Adv. for D-1.

Mr.Avijit Sharma, Adv. for D-3 & D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

%

16.02.2021

I.A. 2314/2021

Allowed subject to just exceptions.

I.A. 2315/2021

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.

I.A. 2313/2021 (u/O 1 R 10 CPC)

Issue notice.

Learned counsel for defendants No. 1, 3 and 4 accept notice.

It is the case of the plaintiffs that the proposed defendants are involved in the impugned illegal acts.

Learned counsel for the defendants state that they have no objection to the application.

The application is allowed. Proposed defendants are impleaded as defendants to the present suit.

CS(COMM) 193/2019

Issue summons to the newly impleaded defendants by speed post,



courier and email, returnable for 07.05.2021.

FEBRUARY 16, 2021
rb

JAYANT NATH, J