



2025:DHC:11874

\$~45 to 56

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 193/2019, I.As. 5399/2019, 11497/2019, 18216/2019, 15451/2021 & 6069/2022**

COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR. .... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms Vaishali Mittal, Mr. Shivang Sharma, Advs. (M. 9999052646)

versus

NIXI & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia, CGSC; Mr. Abhigyan Siddhant, GP for D-(UIDAI) (M. 9999999045)  
Mr. Darpan Wadhwa, Sr. Adv, Mr Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi Dutta, Mr. Anand Raja, Ms Tanya Chaudhry, Advs for D- 3 & 4 (M. 9540480144)

46

WITH

+

**CS(COMM) 297/2019**

MOTHER DAIRY FRUIT &  
VEGETABLE PVT. LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through:  
versus

KUMAR PRAHLAD & ANR

..... Respondents

Through:

47

WITH

+

**CS(COMM) 298/2019, I.As. 8189/2019, 13215/2019, 13631/2019, 15695/2019, 15696/2019, 14210/2021 & 16707/2021**

ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED & ANR.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Kushal Gupta and Mr. Mohd Umar, Advocates (M: 9873780660).



2025:DHC:11874

versus

WWW.ULTRATECHCEMENTS.COM & ORS. .... Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Mohan CGSC, for R-UOI  
(M. 9717906181)

Mr. Darpan Wadhwa, Mr. Amer  
Vaid, Mr. Shashank Mishra, Ms.  
Akshi Rastogi, Ms. Ritika Bansal,  
Advs. for R-5 to 7 (M. 9599198164)  
Mr. Gagan Gupta and Mr. Ananta  
Prasad Mishra, Adv. for R-9

48

WITH

+

**CS(COMM) 732/2019, I.A. 3865/2020 & 9234/2020**

MONTBLANC SIMPLO GMBH

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

MONTBLANCINDIA.COM & ORS

. .... Respondents

Through: Ms. Shweta Sahu, Mr. Brijesh  
Ujjainwal, Advs. (M. 9987115749)

49

WITH

+

**CS(COMM) 82/2020, I.A. 2402/2020**

JOCKEY INTERNATIONAL INC

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

WWW.JOCKEYFRANCHISE.COM & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

WITH

50

+

**CS(COMM) 373/2020, I.As. 7995/2020, 7996/2020, 7999/2020,  
9171/2020, 84/2021, 430/2021, 1371/2021, 19495/2023 & 583/2024**

ITC LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus



2025:DHC:11874

51  
+ ASHOK KUMAR & ORS. .... Respondents  
Through:  
WITH  
**CS(COMM) 498/2020, I.As. 10520/2020 & 10521/2020**

MICROSOFT CORPORATION & ANR. .... Petitioners  
Through: Mr. Saif Khan Mr Shantanu Sahay,  
Ms Imon Roy, Advs. (M.  
9798488136)  
versus

52  
+ PCPATCHERS TECHNOLOGY  
PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS. .... Respondents  
Through:  
WITH  
**CS(COMM) 95/2021, I.As. 21025/2022 & 6516/2023**

THE HIMALAYA DRUG COMPANY & ORS .... Petitioners  
Through:  
versus

53  
+ ASHOK KUMAR & ORS. .... Respondents  
Through: Ms. Shweta Sahu, Mr. Brijesh  
Ujjainwal, Advs. for R-  
GODADDY.COM, LLC (M.  
9987115749)  
Ms. Aishwarya Kane, Advocate for  
D-17 (M: 9910083144).  
WITH  
**CS(COMM) 154/2021, I.As. 4692/2021 & 10905/2022**

GODREJ PROPERTIES LTD .... Petitioners  
Through:  
versus

ASHOK KUMAR & ANR. .... Respondents  
Through: Mr. Darpan Wadhwa Sr. Adv. Mr.



2025:DHC:11874

Alipak Banerjee, Ms. Shweta Sahu,  
Mr. Brijesh Ujjainwal, Advs. for D-2  
(M. 9987115749)

54  
+

WITH  
**CS(COMM) 276/2021, I.A. 7329/2021**

MICROSOFT CORPORATION & ANR ..... Petitioners  
Through: Mr. Saif Khan Mr Shantanu Sahay,  
Ms Imon Roy, Advs. (M.  
9798488136)  
versus

55  
+

TECH HARACLES OPC PRIVATE  
LIMITED & ORS. .... Respondents  
Through:  
WITH  
**CS(COMM) 293/2021, I.As. 7543/2021, 7544/2021, 10308/2021,  
15052/2021**

56  
+

TATA SONS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR ..... Petitioners  
Through:  
versus  
M/s ELECTRO INTERNATIONAL & ORS. .... Respondents  
Through:  
AND  
**CS(COMM) 158/2022, I.As. 3996/2022, 3997/2022, 3096/2023 &  
618/2024**

MICROSOFT CORPORATION & ANR ..... Petitioners  
Through: Mr. Saif Khan Mr Shantanu Sahay,  
Ms Imon Roy, Advs. (M.  
9798488136)  
versus

VACATION RENTAL SERVICES  
PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS. .... Respondents  
Through:



2025:DHC:11874

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**ORDER**  
**% 10.01.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. List on 1st February, 2024.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**JANURARY 10, 2024**  
*mr*