



2025:DHC:11874

\$~11

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ CS(COMM) 193/2019 and I.A. 5399/2019, 11497/2019,
18216/2019, 15451/2021, 6069/2022

COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Achuthan Sreekumar and Mr.
Rohil Bansal, Advocates (M:
9999756265).

Mr. Saif Khan, Adv.

versus

NIXI & ANR.

.... Defendants

Through: Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia CGSC and
Mr. Abhigayn Siddhant, Adv. for
UIDAI. (M: 9999999045)

Mr Kushagra Goel & Ms. Tanya
Singhal, Adv. for D-7. (M:
9711443294)

Mr. Darpan Wadhwa, Sr Adv., Mr.
Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi Datta,
Adv., Ms. Tanya Chaudhry, Advs. for
D-3 & 4. (M: 9654436678)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **29.02.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

I.A. 15451/2021 (for seeking deletion)

2. This is an application filed under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC by
GoDaddy.com LLC seeking deletion of Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 i.e.,
GoDaddy.com and GoDaddy India Pvt. Ltd.

3. It is submitted by Mr. Wadhwa, Id. Sr. Counsel that there is no
company by the name GoDaddy India Pvt. Ltd., accordingly, Defendant
No.4 is deleted from the array of parties.



2025:DHC:11874

4. In respect of GoDaddy. com LLC he does not press the application.

I.A. 6069/2022 (u/O I R 1 CPC)

5. This is an application filed under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC by the Defendant No.7 seeking deletion on the ground that his Aadhaar was forged and was misused for opening a bank account and then registering a domain name. Mr. Kushagra Goel, Id. Counsel submits that an FIR has been registered at his client's behest at Hauz Khas, Police Station in respect of forgery of the Aadhaar card. In any case, the details of Defendant No.7 has been received from the bank in this case and, therefore, he cannot be deleted at this stage.

6. Id. Counsel for the Defendant No.7 wishes to place on record certain documents he may do so within two weeks.

7. List on 6th April, 2024.

CS(COMM) 193/2019 and I.A. 5399/2019, 11497/2019, 18216/2019,

8. None appears for the State Bank of India ('SBI') despite very specific orders on 25th August, 2023. Accordingly, let notice be issued to Mr. Rajiv Kapoor, Id. Counsel for SBI [M:9716076533] to seek instructions in this matter in terms of order dated 25th August, 2023. Vide the said order following instructions were given:

"5. Order dated 15th May 2019 and 21st January 2020 directed SBI to give the details of the offending account no.32076673890 (IFSC Code: SB1N0005767), which Id. Counsel for, the Plaintiff submits was not received. Strict action would be liable to be taken, if there is non-compliance by SBI."

9. Registry to intimate Id. counsel of the orders passed.

10. GoDaddy.com LLC shall supply the KYC details as directed on 20th October, 2023 in respect of the domain name www.colgateindia.in. Mr.



2025:DHC:11874

Wadhwa, Id. Sr. Counsel submits that there is only a UPI ID *qua* this domain name, so only the UPI ID can be provided. Accordingly let the UPI ID be given.

11. List on 6th April, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

FEBRUARY 29, 2024

dj/bh