



2025:DHC:11874

\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 193/2019 & I.As.5399/2019, 11497/2019, 18216/2019,**
15451/2021, 6069/2022

COLGATE PALMOLIVE COMPANY & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Adv.

versus

NIXI & ANR. Defendants

Through: Ms. Akshita Jain, Adv. for D-1. (M: 9990526912)

Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi Dutta & Mr Anand Raja, Advs. for D-3 & 4. (M: 9560674530)

Mr. Abhimanyu Yadav, Mr. Kushagra Goel, Mr. Arun Kumar Gupta & Mr. Lovesh Goel, Advs. for D-7. (M: 9711443294)

Mr Anurag Aluwalia CGSC with Mr Abhigyan Siddhant, GP. for UOI.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **10.05.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present suit is part of the batch matters related to Domain Name Registrars, that are being heard by this Court. In this matter vide order dated 20th October, 2023, GoDaddy.com LLC was directed to provide the KYC details and other details relating to the impugned domain name.
3. Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff raises a specific issue in respect of domain name www.colgateindia.in. According to Id. Counsel, it is submitted that GoDaddy.com LLC is not disclosing the UPI ID through which the



2025:DHC:11874

payment for registering the domain name was received.

4. Ld. Counsel for the GoDaddy submits that the UPI ID is not available with them and all the other contact details, which are available, have been provided.

5. It is a matter of grave concern that despite the order being passed by this Court, the details of the payment and the person making the payment, who has purchased the registered domain name, is not becoming available.

6. GoDaddy.com LLC shall accordingly file an affidavit as to what is the process in which it receives payments and what are the details and the data that it maintains within its records so that if orders are passed by the Court, the said data can be properly disclosed by GoDaddy.com LLC.

7. Insofar as this particular ID is concerned, let all the details including the UPI ID be provided and if the same is not available, a specific affidavit be filed as to why the said data is not available.

8. If the UPI ID details are available with the finance department of GoDaddy, the same shall be procured and shall be given to the Plaintiff.

9. List on 8th July, 2024.

I.A.6069/2022 (u/O I Rule 10 CPC)

10. This is an application moved by Mr. Rohit Nanda seeking deletion from the present suit. It is stated that the details of Defendant No.7- Mr. Rohit Nanda, had been forged by someone, to create a bank account for conducting fraudulent activities, and for soliciting customers using an infringing domain name. This application was considered vide order dated 13th September, 2022 and a detailed order was passed.

11. Unique Identification Authority of India (UIDAI) was to file a report in terms of the said order. Mr Abhigyan Siddhant, Id. Counsel appears for



2025:DHC:11874

Mr. Anurag Ahluwalia for UIDAI.

12. On the next date of hearing, in terms of the order dated 13th September, 2022, a proper report as to why two Aadhar cards with the same address, same father's name and same name were issued by the UIDAI shall be placed on record.

13. Let the status report in this matter be also filed by S.H.O Police Station Huaz Khas. Copy of this order be sent to Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, Id. ASC.

14. List on 8th July, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MAY 10, 2024/dk/bh